SUBCOURSE EDITION
IT0339 B
US ARMY INTELLIGENCE CENTER
DIGITAL NUMBERING
SYSTEM
DIGITAL NUMBERING SYSTEMS
Subcourse Number IT0339
EDITION B
US ARMY INTELLIGENCE CENTER
Fort Huachuca, AZ 85613-6000
2 Credit Hours
Edition Date: August 1996
SUBCOURSE OVERVIEW
This  subcourse  will  enable  you  to  identify  and  utilize  different  numbering  systems  used  in  the
troubleshooting of computer equipment.
There are no prerequisites for this subcourse.
This lesson replaces SA0709.
TERMINAL LEARNING OBJECTIVE
ACTION: Correctly count  in each system, convert  from one system to another,  express
systems with signed numbers  in  binary sign magnitude and carry out  several
arithmetic operations, including 1's and 2's complementing.
CONDITION: Given various numbering systems including the decimal system.
STANDARD: To demonstrate competency of this task, you must achieve a minimum of 70% on
the subcourse examination.
i IT0339
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section Page
Subcourse Overview i
Introduction 1-2
Lesson: Digital Numbering Systems
Part A: Terminology 1-3
Part B: Numbering Systems, Operations and Codes 1-5
Practice Exercise 1-26
Examination E-1
Student Inquiry Sheet
IT0339 ii
LESSON
DIGITAL NUMBERING SYSTEM
CRITICAL TASK:  NONE
OVERVIEW
LESSON DESCRIPTION:
Upon completion of this lesson, you will be able to identify and utilize different numbering systems used
in the troubleshooting of computer equipment.  Computers perform operations using numbering systems
other than the decimal system.  It is important that you learn to convert the decimal system into a system
the computer  can understand.   A mastery of  this  subcourse will  form a basis  for  understanding and
troubleshooting these circuits.
TERMINAL LEARNING OBJECTIVE
ACTION: Counting each system, convert from one system correctly to another,  express
systems with signed numbers  in  binary sign magnitude and carry out  several
arithmetic operations, including 1's and 2's complementing.
CONDITION: Given various numbering systems including the decimal system.
STANDARD: To demonstrate competency of this task, you must achieve a minimum of 70% on
the subcourse examination.
REFERENCES: Digital Fundamentals, Fifth Edition, FLOYD, Merrill Publishing Co., New York,
1994.
The TTL Data Book, Volume 2, Texas Instruments, 1988.
1-1 IT0339
INTRODUCTION
India developed the method of expressing all numbers using 10 symbols, each symbol receiving a

you could have answered "F', which is the usual hexadecimal notation for the
value 1510.  You could also have written ">F" or "Fh", which are both common
ways of showing that F is in the base 16 numbering system.
7. 1008
8. a. 5648
b. 13528
IT0339 1-28
10. a. 1 hex digit equals 16 bits
b. B  5  D  3
11. a. 1001
b. 10111
12. a. 186
b. 116
13. a. 10110
b. 12410
c. 1910
14. a. 29
b. 35
c. 63
d. 17
15. a. .1010
b. .101011+
c. .000000+
This is the end of the text.  The examination follows.  Review any material you are unsure of, and make
sure you have actually worked the problems, not just looked up the answers.  When you are ready, take
the examination.  You may refer back to the text any time during the examination.
1-29 IT0339
THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK
IT0339 1-30